1	[Accept and Expend Grant - Retroactive - California Department of Public Health - California Home Visiting Program State General Fund Innovation - \$3,000,000]		
2	Florite visiting i rogiam state Seneral i una mnovation - \$5,000,000]		
3	Resolution retroactively authorizing the Department of Public Health to accept and		
4	expend a grant in the amount of \$3,000,000 from the California Department of Public		
5	Health for participation in a program, entitled "California Home Visiting Program State		
6	General Fund Innovation," for the period of November 10, 2020, through June 30, 2023.		
7			
8	WHEREAS, The California Department of Public Health (CDPH) has agreed to fund		
9	the San Francisco Department of Public Health (DPH) in the amount of \$3,000,000 for the		
10	period of November 10, 2020, through June 30, 2023; and		
11	WHEREAS, The purpose of this funding is to award Local Health Jurisdictions (LHJs)		
12	funds for implementing home visiting as a primary intervention strategy for families from		
13	pregnancy through kindergarten entry, with an innovation or innovative practice to meet a		
14	local need, and an evaluation of the innovation; and		
15	WHEREAS, The aim of this funding is to provide home visiting services to populations		
16	that may benefit from an innovation to maximize service utilization, and promote positive		
17	outcomes and family success; and		
18	WHEREAS, The grant does not require an Annual Salary Ordinance Amendment; and		
19	WHEREAS, A request for retroactive approval is being sought because DPH received		
20	the award letter on November 10, 2020, for a project start date of November 10, 2020; and		
21	WHEREAS, The grant budget includes a provision for indirect costs in the amount of		
22	\$209,340; now, therefore, be it		
23	RESOLVED, That DPH is hereby authorized to retroactively accept and expend a gran		
24	in the amount of \$3,000,000 from CDPH; and, be it		
25			

1	FURTHER RESOLVED, That DPH is hereby authorized to retroactively accept and
2	expend the grant funds pursuant to Administrative Code, Section 10.170-1; and, be it
3	FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Director of Health is authorized to enter into the
4	Agreement on behalf of the City; and, be it
5	FURTHER RESOLVED, That within thirty (30) days of the Grant Agreement being fully
6	executed by all parties, the Director of Health shall provide a copy to the Clerk of the Board of
7	Supervisors for inclusion in the official file.
8	
9	
10	
11	
12	
13	
14	
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	

1	Recommended:	Approved: _	/S/	_
2			Mayor	
3	<u>/s/</u>	<u> </u>		
4	Dr. Grant Colfax	Approved: _	/s/	_
5	Director of Health		Controller	
6				
7				
8				
9				
10				
11				
12				
13				
14				
15				
16				
17				
18				
19				
20				
21				
22				
23				
24				
25				



City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Resolution

File Number: 210081 Date Passed: February 23, 2021

Resolution retroactively authorizing the Department of Public Health to accept and expend a grant in the amount of \$3,000,000 from the California Department of Public Health for participation in a program, entitled "California Home Visiting Program State General Fund Innovation," for the period of November 10, 2020, through June 30, 2023.

February 17, 2021 Budget and Finance Committee - RECOMMENDED

February 23, 2021 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

Ayes: 11 - Chan, Haney, Mandelman, Mar, Melgar, Peskin, Preston, Ronen, Safai, Stefani and Walton

File No. 210081

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on 2/23/2021 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

> Angela Calvillo Clerk of the Board

Mayor

3/5/21

Date Approved